- Investments in quoted instruments at FVTPL

- Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss method

ii) Classification and measurement of financial assets
As required under Ind AS 101 the company has assessed the classification and measurement of financial
assets (investment in debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date
of transition to Ind AS.

C. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, previous GAAP information
has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP information is derived
from the financial statements of the company prepared in accordance with previous GAAP.

116

i) Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016 (` in Lacs)

Particulars
Explana-

tory
Note No.

As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016
(Date of Transition)

Regroupe
d Previous

GAAP

Effects of
Transition
to Ind AS

Amount
as per Ind

AS

Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

Effects of
Transition
to Ind AS

Amount
as per Ind

AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant & Equipment (net) 1  4 932.12  30 657.02  35 589.14  3 099.93  31 334.34  34 434.27
Capital Work in Progress   128.69  -   128.69  547.88  -   547.88
Intangible assets   2  367.95  2.64  370.59  311.97  -   311.97
Financial assets

Investments   3  3 596.82  (1.40)  3 595.42  3 104.64  (3.03)  3 101.61
Other financial assets   169.26  -   169.26  86.63  -   86.63

Income tax assets (net)   142.48  -   142.48  86.86  -   86.86
Other assets   3 187.65  -   3 187.65  641.91  -   641.91
Total Non-Current Assets   12 524.97  30 658.26  43 183.23  7 879.82  31 331.31  39 211.13
Current Assets
Inventories   5 413.42  -   5 413.42  4 619.26  -   4 619.26
Financial assets

Investments   3  1 300.00  0.39  1 300.39  120.74  8.50  129.24
Trade receivables   4 (ii)  1 944.28  (8.22)  1 936.06  2 187.57  (10.09)  2 177.48
Cash and cash equivalents   389.47  -   389.47  427.89  -   427.89
Bank balances other than Cash and

cash equivalents above
   11.21

 -
 11.21  9.11  -   9.11

Loans   5 832.92  -   5 832.92  2 862.96  -   2 862.96
Other financial assets 5  1 272.35  (610.82)  661.53  1 269.72 (1 087.87)  181.85

Other assets   6  1 398.28  33.11  1 431.39  664.11 7.96  672.07
Total Current Assets   17 561.93 (585.54)  16 976.39  12 161.36 (1 081.50)  11 079.86

Total Assets   30 086.90  30 072.72  60 159.62  20 041.18  30 249.81  50 290.99
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
 Equity share capital   1 298.64  -   1 298.64  1 298.64  -   1 298.64
 Other equity   7 443.46  22 260.79  29 704.25  6 050.70  22 421.75  28 472.45
 Total Equity   8 742.10  22 260.79  31 002.89  7 349.34  22 421.75  29 771.09
Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities

 Borrowings   7  8 412.22  (649.98)  7 762.24  1 527.78  (94.23)  1 433.55
 Other Financial Liabilities 8  350.00  (93.18)  256.82  400.00  (133.28)  266.72

 Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)   284.97  9 171.76  9 456.73  179.81  9 134.91  9 314.72
 Total Non-Current Liabilities   9 047.19  8 428.60  17 475.79  2 107.59  8 907.40  11 014.99
Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
 Borrowings   501.53  -   501.53  504.96  -   504.96
 Trade payables   6  5 721.05  -   5 721.05  4 559.74  (2.35)  4 557.39
 Other financial liabilities 5  2 165.57  (630.65)  1 534.92  2 008.47 (1 076.99)  931.48
 Other liabilities   6  3 604.57  13.98  3 618.55  2 893.50  -   2 893.50
 Provisions   230.39  -   230.39  271.31  -   271.31
 Current tax Liabilities   74.50  -   74.50  346.27  -   346.27
 Total Current Liabilities   12 297.61  (616.67)  11 680.94  10 584.25 (1 079.34)  9 504.91

Total Equity and Liabilities   30 086.90  30 072.72  60 159.62  20 041.18  30 249.81  50 290.99

117

ii) Reconciliation of Statement of Proft and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017 (` in Lacs)

iii) Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows
The Ind AS adjustments are either non cash adjustments or are regrouping among the cash flows from operating,
investing and financing activities. Consequently, Ind AS adoption has no impact on the net cash flow for the year
ended 31st March, 2017 as compared with the previous GAAP.

Particulars Explanatory
Note No.

As at March 31, 2017
Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

Effects of
Transition to

Ind AS
Amount as
per Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from operations 4   30 019.76   2 815.26   32 835.02
Other income 3 & 4   1 020.02   28.84   1 048.86
Total Income   31 039.78   2 844.10   33 883.88

EXPENSES
Cost of materials consumed   18 705.22   -   18 705.22
Changes in inventories of finished goods work-in-progress and
Stock-in-Trade

   (146.74)   -   (146.74)

Excise Duty on sales 4 (i)   -   2 807.15   2 807.15
Employee benefits expense 9   3 945.13   2.55   3 947.68
Finance costs 7   1 337.93   (475.45)   862.48
Depreciation and amortization expense 1 & 2   597.01   674.69   1 271.70
Other Expenses 5 & 7   4 353.32   (38.19)   4 315.13
Total expenses   28 791.87   2 970.75   31 762.62

Profit before tax

   2 247.91   (126.65)   2 121.26

Income tax Expense
Current tax   750.00   -   750.00
Deferred tax 10   105.16   36.85   142.01
Total Tax Expense   855.16   36.85   892.01

Profit for the Year   1 392.75   (163.50)   1 229.25

Other Comprehensive Income
A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit obligation gain / (loss) 9   -   2.55   2.55
   Total other Comprehensive Income   -   2.55   2.55

Total Comprehensive Income for the year   1 392.75   (160.95)   1 231.80

118

Explanatoty Notes:
1. Property, plant and equipment

Fair value as deemed cost for land, buildings and Plant and Machinery
The Company has elected to measure leasehold land, buildings and plant and machinery at fair value as at
the transition date to Ind AS. At the date of transition to Ind AS, leasehold land, buildings and plant and
machinery have been fair valued to ` 33896.12 lacs, an increase of ` 31334.34 lacs has been recorded.
The carrying amounts of leasehold land , building and plant & machinery as per the previous gaap were
` 2561.78 lacs.

Additional depreciation amounting to ` 677.33 lacs has been charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss

[…]

Affairs with effect from 1st April, 2017, with a transition date of 1st April, 2016. Ind AS 101-First-time
Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards requires that all Ind AS standards and interpretations that are
issued and effective for the first Ind AS financial statements which is for the year ended 31st March, 2018
for the company, be applied retrospectively and consistently for all financial years presented. Consequently,
in preparing these Ind AS financial statements, the Company has availed certain exemptions and complied
with the mandatory exceptions provided in Ind AS 101, as explained below. The resulting difference in the
carrying values of the assets and liabilities as at the transition date between the Ind AS and Previous
GAAP have been recognised directly in equity (retained earnings or another appropriate category of equity).

Set out below are the Ind AS 101 optional exemptions availed as applicable and mandatory exceptions
applied in the transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Particulars

Parent Subsidiary Step down
subsidiary Joint venture

Total Windsor
Machines
Limited

Wintech
B.V.

Wintal
Machines

SRL

R Cube Energy
Storage

Systems LLP
Net Assets (Total assets minus total liabilities)
As a % of consolidated net assets 91.54% 0.08% 6.57% 1.80% 100.00%
Amount (` in Lacs)  27 757.93  24.29  1 993.12  547.01  30 322.35

Share in consolidated profit or loss
As a % of consolidated profit or loss 140.13% 9.09% -48.98% -0.24% 100.00%
Amount (` in Lacs)  1 675.98  108.67 (585.78)  (2.89)  1 195.98

Share in Consolidated other comprehensive
income

As a % of consolidated Other comprehensive
income

36.83% -185.63% 248.80% 0.00% 100.00%

Amount (` in Lacs)  (46.29)  233.29  (312.68)  -  (125.68)

Share in consolidated total comprehensive
income

As a % of consolidated total comprehensive
income

152.26% 31.95% -83.94% -0.27% 100.00%

Amount (` in Lacs)  1 629.69  341.96  (898.46)  (2.89)  1 070.30

169

A. Optional Exemptions availed

i) Deemed cost

Ind AS 101 permits a first time adopter to elect to measure an item of property, plant and equipment at the
date of transition to Ind AS at it’s fair value and use that fair value as deemed cost in the financial statements
as at the date of transition to Ind AS. Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure Land, Buildings
and Plant and Machinery at fair value as at transition date and use that fair value as deemed cost for those
assets. All other items of Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets have been retrospectively

[…]

the above requirement to be followed prospectively from the date of transition. Consequently, the group
has applied the above requirement prospectively.

iii) Classification and measurement of financial assets

As required under Ind AS 101 the company has assessed the classification and measurement of financial
assets (investment in debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of
transition to Ind AS.

C. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, previous GAAP information
has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP information is derived
from the financial statements of the company prepared in accordance with previous GAAP.

170

i) Reconciliation of Equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016
(` in Lacs)

Particulars
Explana-
tory Note

No.

As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016
(Date of Transition)

Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

Effects of
Transition
to Ind AS

Amount
as per Ind

AS

Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

Effects of
Transition
to Ind AS

Amount
as per Ind

AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, Plant & Equipment (net) 1  5 126.87  30 657.02  35 783.89  3 259.50  31 334.34  34 593.84
Capital Work in Progress   128.69  -   128.69  547.88  -   547.88
Intangible assets   2  522.57  2.64  525.21  527.65  -   527.65
Financial assets

Investments   3  24.36  (1.40)  22.96  24.46  (3.03)  21.43
Other financial assets   169.26  -   169.26  86.63  -   86.63

 Income tax assets (net)   246.99  -   246.99  166.98  -   166.98
Other assets   3 187.64  -   3 187.64  641.91  -   641.91
Total Non-Current Assets   9 406.38  30 658.26  40 064.64  5 255.01  31 331.31  36 586.32

Current Assets
Inventories   6 548.36  -   6 548.36  6 101.33  -   6 101.33
Financial assets

Investments 3  1 300.00  0.39  1 300.39  120.74  8.50  129.24
Trade receivables 4  3 572.60  (8.22)  3 564.38  3 457.39  (10.09)  3 447.30
Cash and cash equivalents   468.11  -   468.11  453.12  -   453.12
Bank balances other than Cash
and cash equivalents above

   11.21  -   11.21  9.11  -   9.11

Loans   5 832.92  -   5 832.92  2 862.96  -   2 862.96
Other financial assets 5  1 272.97  (610.82)  662.15  1 273.29 (1 087.87)  185.42

Other assets   6  1 735.95  33.11  1 769.06  810.27 7.96  818.23
Total Current Assets   20 742.12  (585.54)  20 156.58  15 088.21 (1 081.50)  14 006.71

Total Assets   30 148.50  30 072.72  60 221.22  20 343.22  30 249.81  50 593.03

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
 Equity share capital   1 298.64  -   1 298.64  1 298.64  -   1 298.64
 Other equity   5 124.40  22 260.79  27 385.19  3 948.79  22 421.75  26 370.54
Total Equity attributable to
owners of company   6 423.04  22 260.79  28 683.83  5 247.43  22 421.75  27 669.18

Non-controlling Interest   0.20  -   0.20  0.82  -   0.82
Total Equity   6 423.24  22 260.79  28 684.03  5 248.25  22 421.75  27 670.00

171

(` in Lacs)

ii) Reconciliation of Statement of Proft and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017 (` in Lacs)

Particulars
Explana-
tory Note

No.

As at March 31, 2017
(End of last period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at April 1, 2016
(Date of Transition)

Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

Effects of
Transition
to Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

Effects of
Transition
to Ind AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

Liabilities
Non-Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
   Borrowings   7  8 412.22  (649.98)  7 762.24  1 527.78  (94.23)  1 433.55

Other Financial Liabilities 8  869.60  (93.18)  776.42  832.54  (133.28)  699.26
 Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)   284.96  9 171.76  9 456.72  179.81  9 134.91  9 314.72
 Total Non-Current Liabilities   9 566.78  8 428.60  17 995.38  2 540.13  8 907.40  11 447.53
Current Liabilities
 Financial Liabilities
 Borrowings   535.27  -  535.27  581.23  -  581.23
 Trade payables   6  6 380.99  -  6 380.99  5 333.75  (2.35)  5 331.40
 Other financial liabilities 5  2 485.26  (630.65)  1 854.61  2 475.55 (1 076.99)  1 398.56
 Other liabilities   6  4 452.08  13.98  4 466.06  3 546.74  -  3 546.74
 Provisions   230.38  -  230.38  271.30  -  271.30
 Current tax Liabilities   74.50  -  74.50  346.27  -  346.27
 Total Current Liabilities   14 158.48  (616.67)  13 541.81  12 554.84 (1 079.34)  11 475.50

Total Equity and Liabilities   30 148.50  30 072.72  60 221.22  20 343.22  30 249.81  50 593.03

Particulars Explanatory
Note No.

As at March 31, 2017

Regrouped
Previous GAAP

Effects of
Transition to Ind

AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from operations 4 & 9  35 395.41  2 815.26  38 210.67
Other income 3 & 4  1 068.75  28.84  1 097.59

Total Income   36 464.16  2 844.10  39 308.26
EXPENSES
Cost of materials consumed   21 552.64  -   21 552.64
Changes in inventories of finished goods work-
in-progress and Stock-in-Trade

   212.28   -   212.28

Excise Duty on sales   -  2 807.15  2 807.15
Employee benefits expense 10  5 184.31  2.55  5 186.86
Finance costs 7  1 356.18  (475.45)  880.73
Depreciation and amortization expense 1 & 2  725.31  674.69  1 400.00
Other Expenses 5 & 7  5 402.31  (38.19)  5 364.12

Total expenses   34 433.03  2 970.75  37 403.78
Profit before tax   2 031.13  (126.65)  1 904.48
Income tax Expense
Current tax   772.48  -   772.48
Deferred tax 10  105.16  36.85  142.01
Total Tax Expense

   877.64  36.85  914.49

Profit for the Year from Continuing
Operations   1 153.49 (163.50)  989.99

172

iii) Adjustments to Statement of Cash Flows
The Ind AS adjustments are either non cash adjustments or are regrouping among the cash flows from operating, investing
and financing activities. Consequently, Ind AS adoption has no impact on the net cash flow for the year ended 31st March,
2017 as compared with the previous GAAP.

Explanatoty Notes:
1. Property, plant and equipment

Fair value as deemed cost for land, buildings and Plant and Machinery
The Company has elected to measure leasehold land, buildings and plant and machinery at fair value as at the transition
date to Ind AS. At the date of transition to Ind AS, leasehold land, buildings and plant and machinery have been fair valued